पŐशन       िनिध        िविनयामक       एवं        िवकास         Ůािधकरण
PENSION FUND REGULATORY AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
CIRCULAR
Circular no.: PFRDA/2023/05/REG-POP/02        Date: 23rd January, 2023
To
All Point of Presence (POPs)
Subject: Guidelines on Know Your Customer / Anti-Money Laundering /
Combating the Financing of Terrorism (KYC/AML/CFT)

(FIU-IND), if it is satisfied that the transaction meets the criteria specified in sub
clause (g) of clause (1) of Rule 2 of the PML Rules and guidelines / indicators
issued by FIU-IND or PFRDA.
8.1.5 Reporting entities may perform KYC process by any of the following methods:
8.1.5.1 Aadhaar based KYC through Online Authentication subject to notification
by the Government under section 11A of PML Act Or
8.1.5.2 Aadhaar based KYC through offline verification Or
8.1.5.3 Digital KYC as per PML Rules Or
8.1.5.4 Video Based Customer Identification Process (VCIP) as consent based
alternate method of establishing the subscriber’s identity using an
equivalent e-document of any officially valid document (the reporting entity
shall verify the digital signature as per the provisions of the Information
Technology Act, 2000 (21 of 2000) and any rules issues thereunder and
take a live photo as specified in Annexure I of PML Rules  and the VCIP
process for various activities under NPS as has been laid down by  PFRDA
vide circular no. PFRDA/2020/46/SUP-CRA/18 dated 6th October 2020
(Annexure 2) Or
8.1.5.5 By using “KYC identifier” allotted to the subscriber by the CKYCR Or
8.1.5.6 By “using Digilocker” as prescribed by the PFRDA vide circular no.
PFRDA/2021/5/PDES/5 dated 3rd Feburary 2021 (Annexure 3) Or
8.1.5.7 By using certified copy of an 'officially valid document' containing details of
the identity and address, recent photograph and such other documents
including financial status of the subscribers
AND

contained therein to any third party as per Rule 9(1F) of PML rules unless
authorised to do so by the subscriber or PFRDA or by the Director(FIU-
IND).Reporting entity shall ensure that in case of accounts that have been
opened prior to operationalisation of CKYCR, the KYC records are updated in the
CKYCR during periodic updation and that the subscriber's accounts are migrated
to current Customer Due Diligence Standards (CDD)
12.11 Reporting entity shall submit the MIS related to the CKYC data upload/ download
etc. to PFRDA as stipulated from time to time.
13 Reliance on third party KYC
13.1 For the purposes of KYC norms under clause 8, while reporting entities are
ultimately responsible for subscriber due diligence and undertaking enhanced due
diligence measures, as applicable, reporting entities may rely on a KYC done by a
third party subject to the conditions specified under sub-rule (2) of rule (9) of the
PML Rules.
13.2 Reporting entities can utlise the SEBI KRA for KYC in accordance with PFRDA
circular PFRDA/2019/16/PDES/2 dated 23rd September 2019 (Annexure 4)
13.3 The ultimate responsibility for relying on third party KYC is with the REs.
14 Pension accounts of Politically Exposed Persons (PEPs)
14.1 It is emphasized that proposals of Politically Exposed Persons (PEPs) in particular
requires examination by senior management of RE.

Guidelines on KYC/AML/CFT      Page 19 of 20
Appendix
List of Circulars or part thereof repealed with the issuance of Guidelines
Sl
no
Circular no
Subject
Date
1 PFRDA/2019/14/PDES/1 Point of Presence (PoP)
relying on third  party client
due diligence (KYC) for
onboarding subscribers in
NPS
24th July 2019
2. PFRDA/2021/11/SUP-
POP/1
Central KYC Records
Registry (CKYCR)
22nd April 2021